

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIANA AGUILAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**ECF Case
07 Civ. 8224 (JGK) (FM)**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2800

DAVID BOBER
SHANE CARGO
BRANDON COWART
LOUIS A. PELLEGRINO
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND RELIEF SOUGHT IN THE COMPLAINT3

 A. Background Concerning the Enforcement Operations at Issue3

 B. Relief Sought in the Complaint.....4

ARGUMENT5

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2).....5

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That Class-Wide Litigation
 Would Generate Answers Common to the
 Named Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class7

 2. Plaintiffs’ Anecdotal and Statistical Evidence
 Cannot Establish Commonality9

 (a) Anecdotal Evidence10

 (b) Statistical Evidence.....15

 B. The Proposed Class Is Neither Typical Nor Ascertainable, and
 It Is Defined to Include Persons With No Claims Against ICE.....17

 1. Putative Class Members Who Have Never Encountered
 ICE Lack Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief.....17

 2. Class Membership Is Neither Typical Nor Ascertainable19

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That the Named Plaintiffs
 Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class21

 D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Should Not be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2).....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF CASES

Aguilar v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
255 F.R.D. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)7

Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....24

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)16, 22

Bakalar v. Vavra,
237 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)19

Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ., No. 3:09cv621 (SRU),
2010 WL 2017773 (D. Conn. May 20, 2010).....25

Burdick v. Union Sec. Ins. Co., No. CV 07-4028 ABC (JCx),
2009 WL 4798873 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2009)18

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund
v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C., 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

Dajour B. ex rel. L.S. v. City of New York, No. 00 Civ. 2044 (JGK),
2001 WL 1173504 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001)22

Daniels v. City of New York,
198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)16

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez,
458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)20

Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....22

In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)19

Ingles v. City of New York, No. 01 Civ. 8279 (DC),
2003 WL 402565 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003).....25

Friedman-Katz v. Lindt & Sprungli (USA), Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)19

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... passim

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores,
256 F.R.D. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 16

Lewis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Lucent Tech. Inc.,
211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 19

Nicholson v. Williams,
205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 16

In re NYSE Specialists Secs. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 16

Rappaport v. Katz,
62 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) 20

Reno v. Catholic Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 18

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 25

Shook v. El Paso Cnty.,
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir.2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 978 (2005)..... 24

Simer v. Rios,
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) 20

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

<u>Texas v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	18
<u>Ventura v. New York City Health & Hospital Corp.,</u> 125 F.R.D. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	16
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C.Cir.1986).....	24
<u>Weiner v. Snapple Bev. Corp.,</u> No. 07 Civ. 8742 (DLC), 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....	20
<u>Zapka v. Coca-Cola Co.,</u> No. 99-cv-8238 (JWD), 2000 WL 1644539 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2000).....	20
